

Victim Assistance Grant

PRESENTED TO THE CITY COUNCIL ON

JANUARY 6, 2025

Grant Funding Resolution Victim's Assistance Coordinator



- O In FY2019-20, the City of Burleson was awarded a grant for a full-time Victims' Assistance Coordinator position through the Office of the Governor, State of Texas. The grant was approved for a three-year cycle, requiring an annual application for renewal
- In FY2022-23, the City of Burleson was awarded a second, three-year grant cycle for the Victim's Assistance Coordinator position, which also required an annual application for renewal
- The grant requires a minimum contribution from the City of Burleson of twenty percent (20%)
- o If the full grant amount request of \$60,000 is awarded, the City of Burleson's contribution for FY2025-26 are projected to be \$41,720 (41%)
- o Each year of the three-year cycle requires:
 - A resolution from the City of Burleson supporting grant funding from the Office of the Governor, State
 of Texas (Exhibit 3)
 - A CEO/Law Enforcement Certifications and Assurances Form signed by the mayor and chief of police (Exhibit 4)



Resolution

Options:

• Approve the resolution and execute the CEO/Law Enforcement Certifications and Assurances form (staff's recommendation); or,

• Deny the resolution and not execute the CEO/Law Enforcement Certifications and Assurances form



Questions / Comments

Wes Routson

Support Bureau Captain

wroutson@burlesontx.com

817-426-9947